JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 5, 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes: 69, 70A
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Whitsett
Rep. Beyer
Rep. C. Edwards
Rep. Galizio
Members Excused: Rep. Krummel Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair
Sen. Bates
Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office
Measures or Issues Heard: HB 5041 Department of Revenue — Public Hearing and Public
Testimony

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 5A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:38 am.
Opens a Public Hearing on HB 5041 Department of
Revenue.
013 Elizabeth Harchenko, Discusses handout dated April 3, 2007 (Exhibit 1.).
Director, Department of
Revenue
033 Sen. Whitsett
038 Ms. Harchenko
049 Sen. Whitsett
065 Ms. Harchenko
073 Chair Jenson
080 Ms., Harchenko
095 Chair Jenson
099 Ms. Harchenko Begins presentation referencing Exhibit 1 from April 3, 2007.
117 Don O’'Meara,

Administrator,
Administrative Services
Division, Department of

Revenue
146 Rep. Galizio
147 Mr. O'Meara
180 Chair Jenson
192 Chair Jenson
196 Mr. O’'Meara
199 Chair Jenson

211 Rep. Beyer



218
220
222
225
283

300
301
309
318
328
339
373
TAPE 70A

000
010

013
032
035
040
041
084

133
138

147
157

173
179
209
223
233

Mr. O'Meara
Rep. Beyer
Mr. O'Meara
Chair Jenson
Mr. O’'Meara
Rep. Galizio
Mr. O/Meara
Rep. Galizio
Mr. O'Meara
Rep. Beyer
Mr. O’'Meara
Rep. Beyer
Mr. O’'Meara
Ms. Harchenko

Ms. Harchenko
Rep. Galizio
Ms. Harchenko
Rep. Galizio
Ms. Harchenko
Rep. Galizio
Ms. Harchenko
Rep. Beyer
Ms. Harchenko

Jack Ogami,
Administrator, Business
Division, Department of
Revenue

Donna Maddux,
Assistant Attorney
General , Department of
Justice

Lt. Michael Bingham,
Oregon State Police

Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Ogami
Chair Jenson
Mr. Ogami
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Ogami
Sen. Whitsett
Chair Jenson
Mr. Ogami
Chair Jenson
Ms. Maddux

Continues discussing Key Performance Measures.

Introduces Tobacco Compliance Taskforce (TCTF) Activities
and Outcomes (Exhibit 2).



260
265
284

309
316
320
323
326
334
337

366
TAPE 69B

000
012

017
029
069
078
083
100
116
121

127

134

195
200
223
7?7
242

265
266

Rep. Galizio
Chair Jenson
Mr. Ogami
Chair Jenson
Ms. Maddux
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Ogami
Sen. Whitsett
Lt. Bingham
Sen. Whitsett
Ms. Maddux
Mr. Ogami
Ms. Maddux

Ms. Maddux
Chair Jenson

Ms. Maddux
Mr. Ogami
Chair Jenson
Mr. Ogami

Ms. Maddux
Chair Jenson
Ms. Harchenko
Chair Jenson

Dallas Weyand, Budget
Analyst, Legislative
Fiscal Office

Chair Jenson

Scott Langton, Oregon
Association of County
Assessors

Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Langton
Sen. Whitsett
Mr. Langton

Ray Erland, Clackamas
County Assessor

Chair Jenson
Mr. Langton
Chair Jenson

Continues discussing Tobacco Tax Compliance Task Force.

Closes Public Hearing on HB 5041 Department of Revenue.

Opens Public Testimony on HB 5041 Department of
Revenue.

Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 3).
Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 4).

Presents oral testimony.

Adjourns the hearing at 9:58 am.






