JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

April 5, 2007 8:30 a.m.		Hearing Room H-170 Tapes: 69, 70A
Members Present:	Rep. Jenson, Chair Rep. Beyer Rep. C. Edwards Rep. Galizio	Sen. Whitsett
Members Excused:	Rep. Krummel	Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Sen. Bates
Staff Present:	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	HB 5041 Department of Revenue – Public Hearing and Public Testimony	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 5A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:38 am.
		Opens a Public Hearing on HB 5041 Department of Revenue.
013	Elizabeth Harchenko, Director, Department of Revenue	Discusses handout dated April 3, 2007 (Exhibit 1 .).
033	Sen. Whitsett	
038	Ms. Harchenko	
049	Sen. Whitsett	
065	Ms. Harchenko	
073	Chair Jenson	
080	Ms., Harchenko	
095	Chair Jenson	
099	Ms. Harchenko	Begins presentation referencing Exhibit 1 from April 3, 2007.
117	Don O'Meara, Administrator, Administrative Services Division, Department of Revenue	
146	Rep. Galizio	
147	Mr. O'Meara	
180	Chair Jenson	
192	Chair Jenson	
196	Mr. O'Meara	
199	Chair Jenson	
211	Rep. Beyer	

	Mr. O'Meara	
218	Rep. Beyer	
220	Mr. O'Meara	
222	Chair Jenson	
225	Mr. O'Meara	
283	Rep. Galizio	
	Mr. O/Meara	
300	Rep. Galizio	
301	Mr. O'Meara	
309	Rep. Beyer	
318	Mr. O'Meara	
328	Rep. Beyer	
339	Mr. O'Meara	
373	Ms. Harchenko	
TAPE 70A		
000	Ms. Harchenko	Continues discussing Key Performance Measures.
010	Rep. Galizio	
	Ms. Harchenko	
	Rep. Galizio	
013	Ms. Harchenko	
032	Rep. Galizio	
035	Ms. Harchenko	
040	Rep. Beyer	
041	Ms. Harchenko	
084	Jack Ogami, Administrator, Business Division, Department of Revenue	Introduces Tobacco Compliance Taskforce (TCTF) Activities and Outcomes (Exhibit 2).
	Donna Maddux, Assistant Attorney General , Department of Justice	
	Lt. Michael Bingham, Oregon State Police	
133	Sen. Whitsett	
138	Mr. Ogami	
	Chair Jenson	
147	Mr. Ogami	
157	Sen. Whitsett	
	Mr. Ogami	
173	Sen. Whitsett	
179	Chair Jenson	
209	Mr. Ogami	
223	Chair Jenson	
233	Ms. Maddux	

260	Rep. Galizio	
265	Chair Jenson	
284	Mr. Ogami	
	Chair Jenson	
309	Ms. Maddux	
316	Sen. Whitsett	
320	Mr. Ogami	
323	Sen. Whitsett	
326	Lt. Bingham	
334	Sen. Whitsett	
337	Ms. Maddux	
	Mr. Ogami	
366	Ms. Maddux	
TAPE 69B		
000	Ms. Maddux	Continues discussing Tobacco Tax Compliance Task Force.
012	Chair Jenson	
017	Ms. Maddux	
029	Mr. Ogami	
069	Chair Jenson	
078	Mr. Ogami	
083	Ms. Maddux	
100	Chair Jenson	
116	Ms. Harchenko	
121	Chair Jenson	
	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office	
127	Chair Jenson	Closes Public Hearing on HB 5041 Department of Revenue.
		Opens Public Testimony on HB 5041 Department of Revenue.
		Witness Registration Sheet (Exhibit 3).
134	Scott Langton, Oregon Association of County Assessors	Presents oral and written testimony (Exhibit 4).
195	Sen. Whitsett	
200	Mr. Langton	
223	Sen. Whitsett	
???	Mr. Langton	
242	Ray Erland, Clackamas County Assessor Chair Jenson	Presents oral testimony.
265	Mr. Langton	
266	Chair Jenson	Adjourns the hearing at 9:58 am.